

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Lee County Electric Cooperative,)
Inc.,) Case No. SC01-373
)
Appellant,) FPSC Docket No. 981827-EC
)
vs.)
)
E. Leon Jacobs, Jr., et al.,)
)
Appellees.)
_____)

APPEAL FROM THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

HAROLD MCLEAN
General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 193591

MARY ANNE HELTON
Associate General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 894095

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862
(850) 413-6096

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATIONS OF THE PARTIES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE IS LAWFUL AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.	8
A. History of Electric Utility Regulation	9
B. The Legislature’s use of the term rate structure leads to ambiguity	12
C. The result of Commission jurisdiction	13
D. The rules of statutory construction dictate that the Commission’s order should be affirmed	15
II. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION THAT IT IS WITHOUT JURIS- DICTION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE OVERALL PURPOSE OF CHAPTER 366, AND IS NOT INCONSISTENT WITH THE GRID BILL	16
A. Commission actions taken under the Grid Bill	17
B. The Commission’s conservation efforts	18
C. The Commission’s decision is consistent with the underlying purpose behind Chapter 366	21
III. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION DOES NOT LEAVE AN UNINTENDED REGULATORY GAP	22
A. The REA Administrator regulates cooperatives	22
B. Federal law does not require the Commission to regulate cooperatives	24

IV. THE COMMISSION'S STATUTORY INTERPRETATION THAT IT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE WHOLESALE RATE STRUCTURE OF COOPERATIVES IS ENTITLED TO GREAT DEFERENCE	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	31
APPENDIX	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Public Service Commission</u> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	24
<u>Dairyland Power Cooperative</u> , 37 F.P.C. 12 (1967)	11,23
<u>McNely v. Ocala Star-Banner Corp.</u> , 99 F.3d 1068 (11 th Cir. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 520 U.S. 1228	12
<u>Public Utilities Commission of Rhode Island v. Attleboro Steam & Electric Co.</u> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927) .	9
<u>Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District v. Federal Power Commission</u> , 391 F.2d 470 (U.S. App. D.C. 1968)	10,11,23
STATE CASES	
<u>Acosta v. Richter</u> , 671 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1996)	16
<u>Action Group v. Deason</u> , 615 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 1993)	13
<u>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Johnson</u> , 708 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1998)	26
<u>City of Cape Coral v. GAC Utilities, Inc. of Florida</u> , 281 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1973)	15
<u>City of St. Petersburg v. Carter</u> , 39 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 1949)	PASSIM
<u>City of Tallahassee v. Mann</u> , 411 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 1982)	29
<u>Execu-Tech Business Systems, Inc. v. New Oji Paper Company Ltd.</u> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000)	5
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 91 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1956)	26
<u>PW Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols</u> , 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988)	15

<u>Rosalind Holding Company v. The Orlando Utilities Commission</u> , 402 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1981) . . .	25
<u>State Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Framat Realty, Inc.</u> , 407 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	27
<u>United Telephone Company of Florida v. Public Service Commission</u> , 496 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1986)	27,28

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS

<u>In re: Consideration of PURPA Standards in the following dockets: Peak Load Pricing, Declining Block Rates, Cost of Service, Load Management, Decision Making</u> , Order No. 10179, 81 F.P.S.C. 8:24 (1981)	18
<u>In re: Consideration of PURPA Standards in the following dockets: Peak Load Pricing, Declining Block Rates, Cost of Service, Load Management, Decision Making</u> , Order No. 10437, 81 F.P.S.C. 12:18 (1981)	18
<u>In re: General investigation of fuel adjustment clauses of electric companies</u> , Docket No. 74680-CI, Order No. 6899, issued September 10, 1975	2,3,17
<u>In re: General Investigation as to rate structures for municipal electric systems and rural electric cooperatives</u> , Docket No. 770811-EU, Order No. 8027, issued October 28, 1977	17
<u>In re: Petition for determination of need for the Osprey Energy Center in Polk County by Seminole Electric Cooperative and Calpine Construction Finance Company, L.P.</u> , Order No. PSC-01-0421-FOF-EC, 01 F.P.S.C. 2:443	20
<u>In re: The primary jurisdiction referral from the Circuit Court of the Sixth Judicial Circuit, Pinellas County, Florida, in Circuit Court No. 87-14199-7</u> , Order No. 21280, 5 F.P.S.C. 394 (1989)	25

FEDERAL STATUTES

7 U.S.C.S. §901, et seq.	9
16 U.S.C.S. §3601, et seq.	18

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 366, Florida Statutes PASSIM

Chapter 425, Florida Statutes 1

Section 366.02(1), Florida Statutes 3

Section 366.02(2), Florida Statutes 3,8

Section 366.04(2), Florida Statutes 3,11

Section 366.04(2)(b), Florida Statutes PASSIM

Section 366.05(7)-(8), Florida Statutes 3,11

Sections 366.80-.85, Florida Statutes 19

Section 366.82(1), Florida Statutes 19

Section 366.82(2) and (3), Florida Statutes 19

Section 403.519, Florida Statutes 19,20

Section 425.10(1), Florida Statutes 1

Ch. 26545, Laws of Fla., Florida Statutes 10

Ch. 74-196, Laws of Fla, Florida Statutes 11

Ch. 96-321, §81, Laws of Fla. 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard C. Bellak and Martha Carter Brown,
Drawing the Lines: Statewide Territorial Boundaries for
Public Utilities in Florida,
19 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 407 (Fall 1991) 10,11

Charles G. Stalon and Reiner H. J. H. Lock, State-Federal Relations
in the Economic Regulation
of Energy, 7 Yale J. on Reg. 427 (Summer, 1990) 9,24

SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATIONS OF THE PARTIES

Appellee, the Florida Public Service Commission, will be referred to in this brief as "the Commission."

Appellee, Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc., will be referred to as "Seminole."

Appellant, Lee County Electric Cooperative, Inc., will be referred to as "LCEC."

References to the record on appeal are designated (V. ___ R. ___). References to LCEC's initial brief are designated (Brief at ___). References to the appendix to this brief are designated (APP-1).

The order on appeal in this case, the order that dismissed LCEC's complaint, Order No. PSC-01-0217-FOF-EC, issued January 23, 2001, shall be referred to as the "Final Order." (APP-1)

All references to the Florida Statutes refer to Florida Statutes (2000), unless otherwise noted.
